

No. 15 - ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David Boies
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Robin Henry
Edward Normand
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

Thomas A. Cullinan
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 853-8000

Jerome B. Libin
Daniel H. Schlueter
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
700 Sixth Street, NW #700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 383-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. The Transactions at Issue.....2

 B. Procedural History3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE FIFTH
 AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS ON THE
 IMPORTANT QUESTION OF HOW TO TREAT
 FOREIGN TAXES PAID WHEN MEASURING
 THE PRE-TAX PROFIT OF A CROSS-BORDER
 TRANSACTION FOR PURPOSES OF THE
 ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE.....5

 A. The Economic Substance Test6

B.	The Circuits Are Split on How Foreign Taxes Should Be Treated in Determining Whether a Transaction Has Economic Substance	8
C.	Foreign Taxes Are Appropriately Treated as Taxes for Purposes of Determining Whether a Cross-Border Transaction Has Economic Substance	10
D.	Recent Legislation Makes Resolution of the Issue of the Appropriate Treatment of Foreign Taxes in Cross-Border Transactions Even More Important to U.S. Taxpayers.....	12
II.	THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS FUNDAMENTALLY IMPORTANT TO EVERY U.S. TAXPAYER THAT RELIES ON THE FOREIGN TAX CREDIT TO ALLEVIATE DOUBLE TAXATION	13
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS THE MOST SUITABLE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AT ISSUE	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDICES:		
	Appendix A, Second Circuit Judgment	1a
	Appendix B, Second Circuit Opinion.....	3a
	Appendix C, Second Circuit Opinion Errata.....	47a

Appendix D, District Court Opinion	49a
Appendix E, Selected Sections from 26 U.S.C. § 78.....	67a
Appendix F, Selected Sections from 26 U.S.C. § 901.....	68a
Appendix G, Selected Sections from 26 U.S.C. § 951	69a
Appendix H, Selected Sections from 26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACM P’ship v. Comm’r</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	10
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cottage Savs. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	6
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	7
<i>Goldstein v. Comm’r</i> , 364 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1966)	8
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	6, 7, 12
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)	5, 9, 11
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	7
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	7, 10

<i>Salem Fin., Inc. v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 932 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Consumer Life</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989).....	7, 10

Statutes and Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.901	1, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 78.....	1, 11
26 U.S.C. § 901.....	1, 3, 7, 10
26 U.S.C. § 951.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....	11, 16
-----------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

- James M. Peaslee, *Creditable Foreign Taxes and the Economic Substance Profit Test*,
114 Tax Notes 443 (Jan. 29, 2007) 17
- Kevin Dolan, *The Foreign Tax Credit Diaries – Litigation Run Amok*,
71 Tax Notes 895 (Aug. 26, 2013) 17
- Marc D. Teitelbaum, *Compaq Computer and IES Industries – The Empire Strikes Back*,
86 Tax Notes 829 (Feb. 7, 2000) 17
- Richard Lipton, *BNY and AIG – Using Economic Substance to Attack Transactions the Courts Do Not Like*, 119 J. Tax’n 40 (July 2013) 17
- Robert H. Dilworth, *The Sky Is Not Falling After Compaq: The Business Purpose Doctrine Is Alive and Well in the Fifth Circuit*,
793 PLI/Tax 323 (2007) 17
- William A. Klein & Kirk J. Stark, *Compaq v. Commissioner – Where Is the Tax Arbitrage?*,
94 Tax Notes 1335 (Mar. 7, 2002)..... 17
